NATTONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awvard Nurmber 24063
THIRD DNI SI ON Docket Number Md-24479

Edward M Hogan, Referee

(Brotherhood of Mintenance of Wy Employes
PART| EST0 DISPUTE:

(Sout hern Paci fi ¢ Transportation Conpany
(Bastern Li nes)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM  "Claimof the SystemcCommittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The Agreenent was violated when the Carrier failed to schedule
and hol d au investigation which was timely and properly requested in conform-
ancewith Articl e 14(b) (Syst emFile Mi-81-39/302-5-4).

_ ASZ) Asaconsequence of the aforesaid violation, Claimant

Richard A.All'en shall be reinstated with seniority and all other rights un-
impaired end he shall be conpensated for all wage | o0ss suffered beginning
Cct ober 30,1980,

CPINLONor BoARD: Claimant R. A Allen was enployed as a |aborer for the
Carrier prior to his dismssal on Cctober 30, 1980. He
was dismssed fromthe service of the Carrier for violation of Rules 801 and
802 of the Carrier. Claimant received notice of dismssal inacertified
letter fromthe Carrier which he received and signed for on November 3, 1380,

~ On Decenber 1, 1980, Carrier received a letter from the Organization
requesting a hearing on the dismssal. Enclosed with the Organization's letter
was a letter fromthe G ai mant dat ed November 12, 1980, al SO requesting a
hearing. The Carrier contends that the first time it had knowledge of the
Caimnt's letter of November 12, 1980, was when it received the Decenmber 1,
1980 | etter (with the enclosure) frem the Organi zation. The carrier contends
that the request for a hearing was made and received too late to be considered
andthatthetime| imt had expired to contest the dismssal.

Article 14(b) of the Discipline and Gievance Rule of the applicable
Agreenent reads as fol |l ows: —

"An enpl oyee disciplined or who feels unjustly treated
shal |, upon making a witten request to the officer of the
Carrier authorized to receive same, W thin fifteen (15) days
from the date of the advice, be given a fair and inpartial
hearing by an authorized carrier officer."

The copy of the Novenber 12, 1980 |etter of the O aimant attached
to the December 1, 1980 letter of the Organization was unaddressed. The Board
holds that this is not sufficient notice to the Carrier insofar as Article 1k{b)
of the Agreement specifically states and requires that the employe isto make
witten request to the officer of the Carrier authorized to receive same« The
time limt had expired in which Gaimnt had the opportunity to contest his
dismssal, and therefore the December 1, 1960 request of thé Organization |s
not within the tinme period prescribed by the sgreement.
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prior opinions of this Bcerd have held (Third Division Award 11721):

"..owe Must conclude that, by Claimant's failure to request
a hearing witnin...days as required by the Agreement, the case
\r/]vas cl osed on the property and the clai mcannot be sustained
ere.”

The record indicates t hat the parties el ected to useregul ar mail service for
transmitting t hei r correspondencei nvol ving cl ai mand grievances, and inasmuch

as both are subject to the same tine |imts underthe Rule, they are both putting
thenselves i N the peril that usage of the regular mail sexrvice are subject.

FINDINGS: The Thi rd Division of the Adjustment Board, upon t he whol e record
and al | the evidence, £inds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
~ That the carrier and the Employes invol ved i n this dispute are
respectivel y Carrier ard Fmployea Wit hin the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over t he dispute involved herein;and

That t he Agreement was not violated.

A WARD

Claim denied.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATIEST.  Acting Executive Secretary
Nat i onal Railread Adj ust nent Board

= > .
separie Brasch = Administrative Assistant

{
Dated at Chicago, Mlineis, this 14th day of Decenber 1382.



